
NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
      

 

Acquisition Directorate 
Diana Nedelea 
Boulevard Leopold III 
B-1110 Brussels, Belgium 
  

   

 

 
NATO UNCLASSIFIED  

I 

 NCIA/ACQ/2023/ 06757 
31 March 2023 

 
To: See Distribution List 

 
Subject: Amendment 1 to Invitation For Bid (IFB)- CO-115786-AAS+ the 

Provision Advisory and Assistance Services (Market Place 1) and 
Independent Consultancy Services (Market Place 2) 

  
Reference: A. AC/337-D(2016)0014 – NCIO Financial Rules and Procedures 

B. C-M(2015)0025 – NATO Financial Regulations (NFR)  
C. AC/4-D/2261-ADD2 (1996 Edition) - Procedures and Practices for 
Conducting NSIP International Competitive Bidding using Best Value 
Evaluation Methodology 
D. Notification of intent NOI-CO-115786-AAS+ reference  
NCIA/ACQ/2022/07118 dated 07 October 2022 
E. Issuance of IFB-CO-115786-AAS+ dated 23 March 2023 
   

Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
1. In accordance with Reference C, the purpose of this Amendment 1 is to revise the date 

until Clarification Requests can be submitted as established in Reference E and to share 
the Bidders List. 

2. The Book I Bidding Instructions, Section II General Bidding Information, Paragraph 2.6.2 
of IFB-CO-115786-AAS+ as stated in reference E is hereby revised as follows: 

FROM: 

“All questions and requests for clarification must be submitted in writing, by email. All 
questions and requests must reference the section(s) in the IFB subject for 
clarifications. The questions and/or requests shall be forwarded to the point of contact 
specified in Paragraph 2.5 above and shall arrive not later than fourteen (14) calendar 
days prior to the stated “Bid Closing Date”. The Purchaser is under no obligation to 
answer questions submitted after this time.” 

TO: 

“All questions and requests for clarification must be submitted in writing, by email. All 
questions and requests must reference the section(s) in the IFB subject for 
clarifications. The questions and/or requests shall be forwarded to the point of contact 
specified in Paragraph 2.5 above and shall arrive not later than 14:00 hours (Brussels 
Time) on 14 April 2023. The Purchaser is under no obligation to answer questions 
submitted after this time.” 



NATO UNCLASSIFIED 

 
NCIA/ACQ/2023/ 06757 

 

 

 
NATO UNCLASSIFIED  

II 
 

 

 

3. Except as provided in the paragraphs above, all other terms and conditions of the IFB 
remain unchanged. 
 

4. The Purchaser point of contact for all information concerning this IFB is: 

Diana Nedelea, Contracting Officer  
E-mail : IFBCO115786AAS@ncia.nato.int 

 
                                           
                                             For the Director of Acquisition: 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Alain Courtois 
                                                Principal Contracting Officer 
 
 

 
Attachment(s): 
Annex A – Bidders list 



NATO UNCLASSIFIED  
NCIA/ACQ/2023/ 06489 

 

NATO UNCLASSIFIED  
3 

 
 

Distribution List for AMD 1 - IFB-CO-115786-AAS+ 
 

NATO Delegations  1 
Albania  
Belgium  
Bulgaria  
Canada  
Croatia  
Czech Republic  
Denmark  
Estonia  
France  
Germany  
Greece  
Hungary  
Iceland  
Italy  
Latvia  
Lithuania  
Luxembourg  
Montenegro  
The Netherlands  
North Macedonia                                                                                                           
Norway  
Poland  
Portugal  
Republic of Türkiye                                                                                                      
Romania  
Slovakia  
Slovenia  
Spain  
United Kingdom  
United States  

 

Embassies in Brussels (Attn: Commercial Attac   

 

1 
Albania  
Belgian Ministry of Economic Affairs  
Bulgaria  
Canada  
Croatia  
Czech Republic  
Denmark  
Estonia  
France  
Germany  
Greece  
Hungary  



NATO UNCLASSIFIED 

 
NCIA/ACQ/2023/ 06757 

 

 

 
NATO UNCLASSIFIED  

4 
 

Iceland  
Italy  
Latvia  
Lithuania  
Luxembourg  
Montenegro  
The Netherlands  
North Macedonia                                                                                                           
Norway  
Poland  
Portugal  
Republic of Türkiye                                                                                                     
Romania  
Slovakia  
Slovenia  
Spain  
United Kingdom  
United States  

Distribution for information 

NATO HQ  1 
NATO Office of Resources                                                                                            
Management and Implementation Branch 
Attn: Deputy Branch Chief  

Director, NATO HQ C3 Staff 
Attn: Executive Co-ordinator 

1 

 

NCI Agency – Internally  

All 
NATEXs        
   

Belgium          1 
Bulgaria          1 
Canada          1 
Croatia          1 
Czech Republic         1 
Denmark          1 
France          1 
Germany          1 
Greece          1 
Italy           1 
The Netherlands         1 
Norway          1 
Poland          1 
Spain          1 



NATO UNCLASSIFIED 

 
NCIA/ACQ/2023/ 06757 

 

 

 
NATO UNCLASSIFIED  

5 
 

Turkey          1 
UK           1 
USA          1 

 

NCI Agency  1 
ACQ Deputy Chief of Acquisition Procurement and Policy  
ACQ Principal Contracting Officer 
ACQ Head of Acquisition Policy 
ACQ Contracting Officer 
Legal Advisor                                                     
Project Manager                                                           
CIO - Sourcing Advocate 
CAB Administrator 
NATO Liaison Officer 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



NATO UNCLASSIFIED 

 
NCIA/ACQ/2023/ 06757 

 

 

 
NATO UNCLASSIFIED  

6 
 

ANNEX A – BIDDERS LIST – IFB-CO-115786-AAS+ 
 
 

# Company Country 
1.  Airbus Defence and Space AS NO 

2.  Airbus Defence and Space SAS FR 

3.  ATOS BE 

4.  BARiKAT iNTERNET GUVENLiGi BiLiSiM TiCARET ANONiM SiRKETi TR 

5.  BDO ADVISORY BE 

6.  Booz Allen Hamilton, Inc. US 

7.  BREVCO SERVICES BE 

8.  CEMAC BE 

9.  CGI Deutschland B.V. & Co. KG DE 

10.  CISCO SYSTEMS BELGIUM BE 

11.  Compusult Limited CA 

12.  CONNECTIONS CONSULT S.A.  RO 

13.  COSMOTE GR 

14.  COTECO INTERNACIONAL SL. ES 

15.  CW3RET Enterprises LLC d/b/a/ EEC Solutions US 

16.  CYPROS C BE 

17.  DELOITTE ADVISORY SL ES 

18.  DELOITTE CONSULTING AND ADVISORY BE 

19.  ELECTRON PROGRESS  EAD. BG 

20.  EMW, Inc. US 

21.  ERNST&YOUNG SRL.  RO 

22.  EUROCITY BE 

23.  GARTNER BELGIUM BE 

24.  GEKA TELECOM FR 

25.  Globecomm Systems, Inc. USA 

26.  HEWLETT PACKARD ENTERPRISE BELGIUM (*) BE 

27.  Horizon Strategies, LLC US 

28.  IBM BELGIUM BE 

29.  KYNDRYL BELGIUM (**) BE 



NATO UNCLASSIFIED 

 
NCIA/ACQ/2023/ 06757 

 

 

 
NATO UNCLASSIFIED  

7 
 

30.  LA International Computer Consultants Ltd  UK 

31.  LIREX BG LTD. BG 

32.  lnsig2 d.o.o.  HR 

33.  McBride Consulting, LLC US 

34.  MCR Federal, LLC US 

35.  NCIM Groep B.V. NL 

36.  NOVAE FR 

37.  NTT DATA ES (?) 

38.  PA CONSULTING GOVERNMENT SERVICES LIMITED UK 

39.  Pacific Aerospace Consulting, Inc. US 

40.  Park Lane Recruitment Ltd UK 

41.  PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPER (PWC) ENTERPRISE ADVISORY BE 

42.  PROXIMUS BE 

43.  RELATIONSHIP MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS (RMC) BE 

44.  RHEA SYSTEMS BE 

45.  RILA SOLUTIONS  AD. BG 

46.  RINA Consulting S.p.A. IT 

47.  SC KRANSZ WALD S.R.L.  RO 

48.  Sigmatech, Inc. US 

49.  Sirius Analysis Limited UK 

50.  SPACETEC PARTNERS (*) BE 

51.  Spektrum Management Group Ltd UK 

52.  Spektrum RDS Ltd UK 

53.  Syntec GLOBAL SRL RO 

54.  Systems Planning and Analysis, Inc. US 

55.  Telelink Business Services  EAD. BG 

56.  UltiSat, Inc. USA 

57.  UNISYS BELGIUM BE 

58.  UNISYSTEMS GR 

59.  Vector Synergy Sp. z o. o.  PL 

60.  WaVv CA 

61.  Wealth Management Partners, LLC US 

 


	1
	NATO Delegations 
	1
	Embassies in Brussels (Attn: Commercial Attaché) 
	Distribution for information
	1
	NATO HQ 
	1
	Director, NATO HQ C3 Staff
	1
	NCI Agency 

		2023-03-31T16:16:31+0200
	Alain Courtois




